Section 3 (a) of the Settlement Agreement provides, in part, that Devito 

“jointly and severally agree[s] to pay, and D’Angelo and Steveline agree to 
accept, in full satisfaction of all claims, damages and causes of action asserted 
(or that could have been asserted) by Plaintiffs in the Action, the sum of Three 
Million Five Hundred Thousand ($3,500,000.00) Dollars…The Settlement 
Amount . . . shall be paid in lawful currency of the United States in installments, 
per the following schedule (time to be of the essence as to all payments):  

i. Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000.00) to be received . . . on or 

before December 15, 2023; 

ii. One Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,100,000.00) to be 

received . . . on or before January 15, 2024; 

iii. One Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,100,000.00) to be 

received . . . on or before February 15, 2024; and 

iv. One Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,100,000.00) to be 

received . . . on or before March 15, 2024.”  (NYSCEF 4, Settlement 

Agreement § 3[a].) 

DeVito also executed an affidavit of confession of judgment (Confession of Judgment) 

which states  

“I, Paul J. DeVito, on behalf of myself and on behalf of D&D, hereby confess